

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)	No. 22-10306
)	
Plaintiff-Appellee,)	DC: 1:20-cr-00044-LEK-3
)	
vs.)	
)	
JONATHAN TAUM,)	
)	
Defendant-Appellant.)	
)	
)	
)	
)	

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

The Honorable Leslie E. Kobayashi
United States District Court Judge
District of Hawai'i

LARS ROBERT ISAACSON (#5314)
1100 Alakea Street, 20th Floor
Honolulu, Hawai'i 96813
Telephone: (808) 497-3811
E-mail: Hawaiiicrimdefender@gmail.com
Attorney for Defendant-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

CUSTODY STATUS..... 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

ISSUES PRESENTED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT20

STANDARDS OF REVIEW21

ARGUMENT23

 A. Because Taum’s right to confront witnesses under the Sixth Amendment was violated, a new trial should be ordered.....23

 B. Count 1

 1. Because Taum did not act “maliciously and sadistically” for the purpose of causing harm, his Conviction for Count 1 cannot stand...33

 2. Because the jury was improperly instructed as to the elements of 18 U.S.C. § 242, Taum’s conviction for Count 1 must be vacated..... 35

 3. Because Taum did not violate the Kaili’s 8th amendment rights, Taum’s conviction for Count 1 must be vacated. 40

C. Count 3.

1. Because there was insufficient evidence to convict Taum of Count 3, his conviction should be vacated. 43
2. Because the jury was improperly instructed as to Count 3: Deprivation of rights under color of law, his conviction should be vacated. 47

D. Because prosecutorial misconduct in the Government’s closing statements denied Taum a fair trial, this case should be remanded for a new trial. 49

E. Because the Court erroneously applied a two-level increase for obstruction of justice under USSG §3C1.1, this case should remanded for resentencing. 56

F. Cumulative error requires a new trial. 58

CONCLUSION59

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES60

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 61

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Alternative Energy v. St. Paul Fire Ins.</i> , 267 F.3d 30(1st Cir. 2001).....	44
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935).....	56
<i>Bruton v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 123 (1968).....	24
<i>Burks v. United States</i> , 437 U.S. 1 (1978)	46
<i>Castillo v. McFadden</i> , 399 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2004)	58
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973)	58
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	23, 29
<i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> , 475 U.S. 673 (1986).....	30
<i>Draper v. Rosario</i> , 836 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2016).....	39
<i>Fowler v. United States</i> , 563 U.S. 668 (2011).....	45
<i>Furnace v. Paul Sullivan, Co.</i> , 705 F.3d 1021 (9th Cir. 2013)	36
<i>Hoard v. Hartman</i> , 904 F.3d 780 (9th Cir. 2018)	39
<i>Hedgpeth v. Pulido</i> , 555 U.S. 57 (2008).....	47
<i>Hudson v. McMillian</i> , 503 U.S. 1 (1992).....	33, 34, 36, 40
<i>Hudson v. McMillian</i> , 503 U.S. 1 (1992) (Dissent of Thomas, J.)	20, 41, 42
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979).....	21
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997)	22
<i>Lake County v. Rollins</i> , 130 U.S. 662 (1889)	42
<i>Parle v. Runnels</i> , 505 F.3d 922 (9th Cir. 2007)	58
<i>Richardson v. Marsh</i> , 481 U.S. 200 (1987)	29
<i>Rodriguez v. Cnty. of L. A.</i> , 891 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 2018).....	33
<i>Samia v. United States</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2004, 2012 (June 23, 2023)	23, 29
<i>Sanders v. City of Newport</i> , 657 F.3d 772 (9th Cir. 2011).....	39
<i>Sechrest v. Baker</i> , 603 Fed.Appx 548 (9th Cir. Mar 05, 2015).....	58
<i>Spann v. Rainey</i> , 987 F.2d 1110 (5th Cir. 1993).....	36
<i>Stribling v. Brock</i> , 2017 WL 9500803 (N.D. Cal. Mar 10, 2017)	36
<i>United States v. Angwin</i> , 271 F.3d 786 (9 th Cir. 2001).....	24
<i>United States v. Barnard</i> , 490 F.2d 907 (9th Cir.1973).....	51
<i>United States v. Bushyhead</i> , 270 F.3d 905 (9th Cir. 2001).....	59
<i>United States v. Bustamante</i> , 687 F.3d 1190 (9th Cir. 2012).....	30, 31
<i>United States v. Christophe</i> , 833 F.2d 1296 (9th Cir. 1987).....	22
<i>United States v. Echeverry</i> , 698 F.2d 375, 377 (9th Cir.), modified, 719 F.2d 974 (9th Cir.1983).....	48, 49
<i>United States v. Esparza</i> , 791 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2015).....	30, 31, 32

United States v. Frederick, 78 F.3d 1370 (9th Cir.1996)..... 58
United States v. Fryberg, 854 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2017)..... 22
United States v. Fuchs, 218 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 46
United States v. Gordon, 844 F.2d 1397 (9th Cir. 1988)..... 48
United States v. Johnson, 874 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2017)..... 45
United States v. Herrera- Rivera, 832 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 57
United States v. Khatallah, 41 F.4th 608 (D.C. Cir. 2022)..... 55
United States v. Latu, 46 F.4th 1175 (9th Cir. 2022) 23
United States v. Lavallee, 439 F.3d 670 (10th Cir. 2006)..... 37
United States v. Lopez, 484 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 24
United States v. Miller, 953 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2020)..... 21
United States v. Molina, 934 F.2d 1440 (9th Cir.1991)..... 52
United States v. Moore, 11 F.3d 475 (4th Cir.1993)..... 52, 53
United States v. Nevils, 598 F.3d 1158 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 21
United States v. Nobari, 574 F.3d 1065 (9th Cir. 2009)22
United States v. Payseno, 782 F.2d 832 (9th Cir. 1986)..... 49
United States v. Reed, 48 F.4th 1082 (9th Cir. 2022)..... 47, 48
United States v. Ruiz, No. 22-50175 (9th Cir. 10/24/23)(mem op.).....57
United States v. Saini, 23 F.4th 1155 (9th Cir. 2022).....21, 22
United States v. Sanchez, 176 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 1999)..... 50, 51, 52, 53
United States v. Sanchez-Lima, 161 F.3d 545 (9th Cir.1998).....51
United States v. Tuan Ngoc Luong, 965 F.3d 973 (9th Cir. 2020)..... 39
United States v. Woods, 710 F.3rd 195 (4th Cir. 2013).....50, 52, 53
United States v. Young, 720 Fed.Appx. 846 (9th Cir. 2017)(Mem. Op.).....31, 32
Weems v. United States, 217 U.S. 349 (1910)..... 41, 43
Yates v. United States, 354 U.S. 298, 312 (1957)..... 46

United States Constitution

U.S. Const. amend. V 58
 U.S. Const. amend. VI 36
 U.S. Const. amend. VIII20, 21, 33, 40, 41, 42
 Article III, sec. 2 48

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 21
18 U.S.C. § 242 1, 2, 18, 20, 34, 37, 40
18 U.S.C. § 3711, 47
18 U.S.C. § 151220, 44, 46, 47
18 U.S.C. § 1519 1, 20, 44, 46, 47
18 U.S.C. § 37421
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....1

Rules

Ninth Circuit Rule 30-1.6(a).....1
Fed.R.App.Pr. Rule 4(b)..... 1

USSG

USSG §3C1.1.....2, 21, 56

CUSTODY STATUS

Defendant-Appellant Jonathan Taum (“Taum”) is in federal custody at FCI Big Spring. His projected date of release is September 5, 2032.
